

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, and 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AYESHA N. KHAN
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*
1901 L Street, NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-3234

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ
RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

HANNAH Y.S. CHANOINE
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

FRANK M. DICKERSON
EMILY C.R. VERMYLEN
REBECCA M. KLEIN
LINDA X. SHI
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Current Law Properly Protects Both Religious Beliefs And The Nondiscrimination Principle. | 6 |
| A. Decisions Construing The Free Exercise Clause Protect Both Religious Observance And The Government's Interest In Enforcing Neutral Laws. | 7 |
| B. Federal And State Statutes Further Accommodate Religious Objections To General Laws..... | 9 |
| II. Marriages By Same-Sex Couples Would Not Pose Unique Issues Under Existing Rules Regarding The Accommodation Of Religious Rights And Antidiscrimination Principles..... | 13 |
| A. Recognition Of Same-Sex Couples' Right To Marry Would Not Interfere With Religious Doctrine Or Practice..... | 13 |
| B. State Antidiscrimination Provisions Generally Prohibit Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation, Not Marriage..... | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. Arguments That Religious Organizations May Lose Tax Exemptions Or Public Subsidies If The Court Recognizes The Right To Marry Are Misplaced. | 22 |
| III. Religious Objections Do Not Justify Refusal To Recognize Rights..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>119-121 E. 97th St. Corp. v. N.Y. City Comm’n on Human Rights,</i> 642 N.Y.S.2d 638 (App. Div. 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)..... | 1 |
| <i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets,</i> 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>Barnes v. Gorman,</i> 536 U.S. 181 (2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n, No. DCR PN34XB-03008 (N.J. Off. of Att’y Gen., Div. on Civil Rts., Oct. 23, 2012)</i> | 16 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... | 23, 28, 29 |
| <i>Butler v. Adoption Media LLC,</i> 486 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Circle Sanctuary v. Nicholson, No. 3:06-cv-0660 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 13, 2006)</i> | 2 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 1, 10 |
| <i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.,</i> 160 N.J. 562 (N.J. 1999) | 17, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Erdmann v. Tranquility Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2013)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown University Law Center v. Georgetown University</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)..... | 17, 26 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 1, 9 |
| <i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... | 1, 10 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>In re Adoption of Tammy</i> , 619 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 15, 21 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)..... | 27 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)..... | 27 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Fair Emp't & Hous. Comm'n</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 700 (Cal. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)..... | 1 |
| <i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , No. CV 12-1290, 2014 WL 1280301 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 102 P.3d 937 (Alaska 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 20 |
| <i>Wisconsin ex rel Sprague v. City of Madison</i> , 555 N.W.2d 409 (table), 1996 WL 544099 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 8, 20 |
| CONSTITUTIONS | |
| Ala. Const. art. I, § 3.01 | 10 |
| Ala. Const. amend. 622, § 5 | 10 |
| STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681 | 12, 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794 | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000a | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000c-6 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Exec. Order No. 13160, § 1-102, 65 Fed. Reg. 39,773 (June 23, 2000) | 11 |
| Exec. Order No. 13672, 79 Fed. Reg. 42,971 (July 21, 2014) | 11 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1493.01 | 10 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 221..... | 12 |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 12922 | 11 |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 12955.4 | 12 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34--402..... | 11 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-3-112..... | 12 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b(b)..... | 10 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1402.41 | 12 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 711 | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 761.03 | 10 |
| Idaho Code § 73-402 | 10 |
| 775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/15 | 10 |
| Kan. Stat. § 60-5303..... | 10 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350 | 10 |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5233 | 10 |
| 1989 Mass. Acts 516..... | 24 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4 | 24 |
| Md. Code, State Gov't § 20-605..... | 11 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4602..... | 12 |
| Minn. Stat. § 363A.23 | 12 |
| Miss. Code § 11-61-1..... | 10 |
| Mo. Stat. § 1.302..... | 10 |
| N.M. Stat. § 28-1-7 | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| N.M. Stat. § 28-22-3 | 10 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 51 § 253 | 10 |
| 71 Pa. Stat. § 2404..... | 10 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-80.1-3..... | 10 |
| S.C. Code § 1-32-40 | 10 |
| Tenn. Code § 4-1-407..... | 10 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.003..... | 10 |
| Utah Code § 63L-5-201 | 10 |
| Va. Code § 57-2.02..... | 10 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , Brief Amicus Curiae of the Center for Law and Religious Freedom of the Christian Legal Society in Support of Petitioner, 1981 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1363 (Nov. 25, 1981) | |
| | 29 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , Brief of National Association of Evangelicals as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, 1981 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1360 (Nov. 25, 1981) | |
| | 29 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , Brief for Petitioner, 1981 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1345 (Nov. 27, 1981) | |
| | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-1341 (6th Cir. May 13, 2014), ECF No. 55..... | 5, 26 |
| William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Anti- discrimination Norms</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2011)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Goldsboro Christian Sch. v. United States</i> , Brief for Petitioner, 1981 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1346 (Nov. 27, 1981) | 28 |
| Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Same-Sex Family Equality and Religious Freedom</i> , 5 Nw. J.L. & Soc. Pol’y 274 (2010) | 13 |
| Douglas Nejaime, <i>Marriage Inequality: Same-Sex Relationships, Religious Exemptions, and the Production of Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 1169 (2012)..... | 15 |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , No. 13-585 (U.S. Nov. 8, 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)..... | 5 |
| Elizabeth Sepper, <i>Doctoring Discrimination in the Same-Sex Marriage Debates</i> , 89 Ind. L.J. 703 (2014) | 15 |
| Thomas More Society, Letter to Illinois General Assembly (Jan. 3, 2013)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Laurence H. Tribe & Joshua Matz, <i>The Constitutional Inevitability of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 71 Md. L. Rev. 471 (2012) | 13 |
| Patricia Wen, <i>Catholic Charities Stuns State, Ends Adoptions</i> , Boston Globe, Mar. 11, 2006, at A1 | 24 |
| Patricia Wen, <i>Church Reviews Role in Gay Adoptions</i> , Boston Globe, Nov. 4, 2005, at B2 | 25 |
| Patricia Wen, “ <i>They Cared for the Children</i> ”: <i>Amid Shifting Social Winds, Catholic Charities Prepares to End Its 103 Years of Finding Homes for Foster Children and Evolving Families</i> , Boston Globe, June 25, 2006, at A1 | 25 |
